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.DOCKET NO. 980812-TC - CANCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE CCHfiSSI.ON OF PAY TELEPHONE CERTIFICATE NO. 3408 
ISSUED TO ZEPHYRHILLS CINEMA 6, FOR VIOLATION OF RULE 25-
4.0161, F.A .• C., REGOLATORY ASSESSMENT FEES; 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANIES. 

AGENDA: ll/03/98 - REGULAR AGENDA - INTERESTED PERSONS MAY 
PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DAft a: NONE 

SPECIAL IMBfttDC'I'IOIC8: NONE 

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\CMU\WP\980812.RCM 

Zephyrhills Cinema 6, obtained Flor.ida Public Service 
Commission Pay Telephone Certificate Number 3408 on August 25, 
1993. 

On December 11, 1997, the Division of Administration mailed 
the regulatory assessment fee {RAF) notice by ce·rtified mail . 
Staff received the return receipt from the United States Postal 
Service showing that the RAF notice was signed for and delivered on 
December 15, 1997. 

By memorandum dated June 29, 1998, the Division of 
Administration advised 3taff that Zephyrhills Cinema 6 had not pa.id 
its 1991 RAF, plus sta.tutory penalties and interest for the years 
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1993, 1994, 1995, and 1997. On July 29, 1998, the Commission 
received the mini.mum. $50 for 1997 RAF; however, the company did not 
pay the statutory penalties and interest for the years 1993, 1994, 
1995, and 1997. -

This item was deferred from the September 1, 1998 Agenda 
Conference at the compan·y' s request. On September 14, 1998, the 
company paid all the pa.st due statutory penalties and interest, and 
made a proposed. settlement offer to pay a $100 contribution and pay 
future reCJUlatory assessment fees by January 30 of each year. 
Therefore, staff believes the following recommendations are 
appropriate. 

DisgpiiQI 01 IIQI 

IlstJI 1: Should the CoiDIIlission accept the settlement offer 
proposed by Zephyrhills Cinema 6 to resolve the apparent violations 
of Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, Regulatory 
Assessment Fees; Te.lecommunications Companies? 

RICOIItiiiDAIICII: Yes. The Commission should accept Zephyrhills 
Cinema 6's settlement offer. Any contribution should be paid by 
the company within five business days from. the effective date of 
the Commission Order. The Commission should forward the 
contribution to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the 
Sta.te General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285 (1), Florida 
Statutes. (Isler) 

StAI'f AlJALXIII: Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
requires the payment of regulatory assessment fees by January 30 of 
the subsequent year for telecommunications companies, and provides 
for penal ties and interest as outlined in Section 350.113, Florid.a 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts. 

On June 29, 1998, staff learned that Zephyrhills Cinema 6 had 
not submitted the regulatory assessment fees for 1997, along with 
statutory penalties and. inte.reat charqes .tor the years 1993, 1994, 
1995, and 1997. 

After staff opened. this docket but prior to filing the 
recommendation, on July 29, 1998, Zephyrhills Cinema 6 paid the 
regulatory assessment fees tor 1997. However, the company did not 
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pay the past due statutory pe.nal ties and interest charqes . On 
August 20, 1998, staff filed its recommendation to fine the company 
$500 for nonpayment of the sta.tutory penalties and interest 
charqes. 

On Auqust 28, 1998, the president of the company contacted 
staff and indicated tbat he did not want his certificate canceled 
and would do what is nece.ssary to keep it. He advised that he 
would be unable to· attend the September 1 Aqenda Conference and 
requested a deferral to a,llow him to tiae to review his options . 
The COJIIIIlisaion qranted the company's request for a deferral. 

In recoonition of its a.pparent viola.tion c~ 'Rule 25-4.0161, 
Florida Adlll:inistrative Code, on September 14, the company paid in 
full all past due statutory penalties and interest char qea, offered 
to contribute $100 to the State General Revenue Fund, and promised 
to pay the reQUlatory asses811ent fees by January 30th of each ysar 
in the :future. (.ATTACHMENT A) Staff believes the terms o.f the 
settlement aqreement as SUDID&rized in this recommendation should be 
accepted. Any contribution should be paid by the company within 
five business days ! 'rOIL the .effective date of the Commission Order . 
The COmmission should forward the contribution to the Office of the 
Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue Fund pursuant 
to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes . 
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ISSUE 2: Should this docket be closed? 

RICOIIIII!JDAZIQM: . Yes, if the Commission approves staff's 
recommendation in Issue 1 and upon remittance of the $100 
contribut.ion, this docke't should be closed. (K. Pefta) 

SIAfFAMILJBIS: If the Commission approves staff's recommendation 
in Issue 1, and upon remittance of the $100 contribut.ion, this 
docket should be closed. The contribution should be forwarded to 
the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General 
Revenue Fund pursuant to Chapter 364.285 (1), Florida Statutes. 
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Friday, Septemb8( 11, 1998 
.... :...:. ·~. . ..· .:.- f~i 

...... ~ ",, :. I" I • • ., 
. ·. ., O?fY 

Larry Rutan 
Zephyrhills Cinema 8 
6848 Gall Blvd. 
Zephyrhills, Fl. 33541 
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DEPosiT 

Paula Isler 
Florida Public Service Commia~iotP 0 0 6 • 
2540 Shunwd Oaka Blvd. 
TallahaiiM, FL 32399-0850 

Re: Cert t 3408 

Dear Paula, 

DATE 

SEP 141998 

I would like to make a ..wement offer concerning the current issue over my certificate 
# 3408. That offer would be $100.00 plus the feea of $29.50 as outlined in your Sept. 
8th letter. I am encloling • check. for the fees of $29.50. 

I will, as I have always tried, comply with all of the Commiaaion rules in the future. 

# 

Also, I will pay my~ fee by January 30th of each year instead of the old way 
that I thought waa still in effect. 

Please let me know if thia is ac:ceptable. My voice line is 813-780-1200 and my fax is 
813-780-7403. 

Si~~ 
Larry R::/l v 
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